# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

•			0 I
Trustees insane hospital, one thousand dollars	1;000	00	Снар. 111.
Support of paupers in unincorporated places, three			
thousand dollars	3,000	00	
Inspectors of state prison, four hundred dollars	400	00	
Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars	600		
Arresting fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars,	1,000		
Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand dollars	1,000		
Deaf, dumb and blind, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000	00	
Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars	120	00	
Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars	180	00	
Hebron academy, sixty dollars	60	00	
Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars	60	00	
East Maine Conference Seminary, six hundred dollars,	600	00	
Maine Central Institute, six hundred dollars	600	00	
Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred			
dollars	300	00	
Town of Blanchard, forty dollars		00	
Fish commissioners and wardens, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Agricultural societies, five thousand seven hundred			
dollars	5,700	00	
Board of agriculture, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00	-
Indices, one hundred and fifty dollars	150	00	
Sheriffs and coroners, five hundred dollars	500	00	
Bounty on animals, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500	00	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred seventy-			
one, six thousand nine hundred twenty-one dollars			
seventy-five cents	6,921	75	
Normal school at Castine, twenty thousand dollars	20,000	00	
Revised statutes, twenty-one hundred fifty dollars	2,150	00	
Judge Maine, eighty-eight dollars	88	00	
Salmore Francis, one hundred dollars	100	00	
Amounting in the whole to eight hundred nineteen		_	

Amounting in the whole to eight hundred nineteen thousand six hundred four dollars eighty-two cents 819,604 82 Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1872.

#### Chapter 111.

An act authorizing the city of Gardiner to raise money for the maintenance of a public library.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The city of Gardiner is hereby authorized to appropriate and pay annually towards the expenses of maintaining and

Appropriation for library.

CHAP. 112. increasing its public library, a sum not exceeding fifty cents for each of its ratable polls in the year next preceding that in which said appropriation is made.

Appropriation, how made.

Sect. 2. No appropriation shall be made under and by virtue of this act, unless by the concurrent vote of three-fourths of the members of each branch of the city council.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1872.

#### Chapter 112.

An act additional to the charter of the Hallowell Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Hallowell Academy transfer all property to Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy.

The trustees of the Hallowell Academy, in order Sect. 1. more effectually to execute the trusts vested in them by their charter, are hereby authorized to transfer and convey to the trustees of the Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy, the property, real, personal and mixed, funds, moneys and securities of every description, now held by them under their charter, to be held and used by said trustees of the Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy perpetually, for the purposes and in execution of the trusts specified in said charter, and in no other way; provided they shall maintain, permanently, the said Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy in the city of Hallowell.

Property, when and how transferred.

When said trustees, at a meeting regularly called and notified for the purpose according to their charter and by-laws, vote to transfer and convey their property as aforesaid, their treasurer shall, in behalf of said trustees, execute, acknowledge and deliver a deed of all their real estate and an assignment and transfer of all their personal property, moneys, funds and securities to the trustees of the Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy.

If Classical and Scientific Acade my fail in certain conditions, property to revert to city of Hallowell.

- If the trustees of the said Hallowell Classical and Scientific Academy shall fail or neglect to furnish to the inhabitants of Hallowell facilities for the education of scholars equal to and on the same or equal conditions to those now furnished by the Hallowell public high school, all the property thus transferred and conveyed by the trustees of the Hallowell Academy, shall revert to the city of Hallowell, to be used for the purposes specified in the original charter of the Hallowell Academy.
  - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1872.